# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                |
|-----------------------|-------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Security Agreement |

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------|----------|----------------|-------------|
| JPMorgan Chase Bank |          | 06/02/2004     | COMPANY:    |

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | General Chemical Industrial Products Inc. |  |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | 90 East Halsey Road                       |  |
| City:           | Parsippany                                |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY                                |  |
| Postal Code:    | 07054                                     |  |
| Entity Type:    | INC. ASSOCIATION:                         |  |

| Name:           | General Chemical (Soda Ash) Inc. |  |
|-----------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 90 East Halsey Road              |  |
| City:           | Parsippany                       |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY                       |  |
| Postal Code:    | 07054                            |  |
| Entity Type:    | INC. ASSOCIATION:                |  |

| Name:           | General Chemical International Inc. |  |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 90 East Halsey Road                 |  |  |
| City:           | Parsippany                          |  |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY                          |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 07054                               |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | INC. ASSOCIATION:                   |  |  |

| Name:           | NHO Canada Holdings Inc. |  |  |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 90 East Halsey Road      |  |  |
| City:           | Parsippany               |  |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY               |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 07054                    |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | INC. ASSOCIATION:        |  |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002947 FRAME: 0679

900013420

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark   |
|----------------------|----------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 2288629  | CAL-DRY     |
| Registration Number: | 2148338  | CC 110      |
| Registration Number: | 1557636  | GCH         |
| Serial Number:       | 75554536 | GENCRETE    |
| Registration Number: | 1022371  | SUPER FLAKE |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)715-9525

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-715-7765

Email: ccaggiano@kramerlevin.com

Correspondent Name: Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 57963/7 |
|-------------------------|---------|
|-------------------------|---------|

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Albert B. Chen

Total Attachments: 4

source=TMrelease2#page1.tif source=TMrelease2#page2.tif source=TMrelease2#page3.tif source=TMrelease2#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE, dated as of March 31, 2004, is delivered by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK (formerly The Chase Manhattan Bank), in its capacity as the collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") under the Security Agreement referred to below, to General Chemical Industrial Products Inc., General Chemical (Soda Ash) Inc., General Chemical International Inc., and NHO Canada Holdings Inc. (collectively, the "Grantor").

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantor, the other grantors from time to time party thereto, and Collateral Agent have entered into a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of April 30, 1999 (as amended, modified or supplemented, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in, among other things, the trademarks, together with the registrations and right to all renewals thereof, and the goodwill of the business of Grantor symbolized by the trademarks, trademark applications, trade names and service marks (the "Trademarks"), more particularly set forth on Schedule A hereto, to secure the obligations of the Grantor to the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark to the Grantor and to dissolve, any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Trademarks shown on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Grantor any and all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, as set forth on Schedule A hereto, granted to the Collateral Agent by the Grantor pursuant to the Security Agreement.

KL2:2257986.1

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal effective as of the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

) OUGLAS A. JÉNKS HANNENG ONSCTON

KL2:2257986.1

STATE OF New York )

On Jone 2nd, 2004 before me, personally appeared Lougias A. Jenks personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand this 2nd day of June.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal at my office in the County of New York on the day in this certificate first above written.

Notary Public in and for the

State of New York

My Commission Expires: Hay 1, 2006

MARGARITA ORTIZ
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01 OR6041062
Qualified in Queens County
My Commission Expires May 1, 20

KL2:2257986.1

# Schedule A

## **Trademarks**

| Trademark   | Country | Registration No. | Date of Registration |
|-------------|---------|------------------|----------------------|
| CAL-DRY     | USA     | 2,288,629        | 10/26/99             |
| CC 110      | USA     | 2,148,338        | 3/31/98              |
| GCH         | USA     | 1,557,636        | 9/26/89              |
| GENCRETE    | USA     | SN75/554536      | Filed 9/17/98        |
| HI-CAL      | USA     |                  |                      |
| SUPER FLAKE | USA     | 1,022,371        | 10/14/75             |

## **Trademark Licenses**

KL2:2257986.1

**RECORDED: 09/29/2004** 

**REEL: 002947 FRAME: 0684** 

**TRADEMARK** 

<sup>1.</sup> Intellectual Property Agreement, dated April 28, 1999 among The General Chemical Group Inc., General Chemical Corporation, Gentek Inc. and General Chemical Industrial Products Inc.